PROSPECTS AND CONSTRAINTS OF RURAL
TOURISM IN GOTIKHEL

LALITPUR
A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District

A Thesis Submitted to
The Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University,
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the
Degree of the Master of Arts(M.A)
in

Rural Development

Submitted by
Bishwo Ram Adhikari
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu
TU Regd. Number 5-1-33-300-2003
Exam Roll Number: 280968
August 2016



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the thesis entitled Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in
Gotikhd Lalitpur A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District submitted to the Centra
Department of Rurd Development, Tribhuvan University, is entirdly my origina work
prepared under the guidance and supervison of my supervisor. | have made due
acknowledgements to al ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the
course of writing thisthesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted
anywhere el se for the award of any degree or for any other purpose. | assure that no part

of the content of thisthesis has been published in any form before.

Bishwo Ram Adhikari
TU Regd. 5-1-33-300-2003

Date  21™July, 2016
(2073/4/6)



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The thesis entitled Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in Gotikhel Lalitpur
A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District has been prepared by Mr. Bishwo Ram
Adhikari under my guidance and supervison. | hereby forward this thesis to the

evaluation committee for the fina evaluation and approval.

Bishnu Bahadur Khatri

Lecturer

Central Department of Rura Devel opment
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date  24™ July, 2016
2073/4/9



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

Fatjas feafa=me
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
JIENo1 faoher Dealer faam

Ay ooEsRT STUTE

FidTT FEATET AT |

APPROVAL LETTER

The thesis entitled Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in Gotikhel Lalitpur
A Study of Gotikhe Lalitpur District submitted by Mr. Bishwo Ram Adhikari in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master’s Degree (M.A.) in Rura
Development has been approved by the eval uation committee.

Evaluation Committee

(Prof. Prem Sharma, Ph.D.)
Externa Examiner & Head of the Department

Bishnu Bahadur Khatri
Supervisor

Date 39 August, 2016
2073/4/19




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to render my whole- hearted gratitude to all of those who
have kindly given their valuable time and energy for the study. | acknowledge my
heartfelt thanks to the Central Department of Rural Development for providing me an
opportunity to carry out this study in this stage.

| am profoundly indebted to my supervisor Mr. Bishnu Bahadur Khatri, for his
inexhaustible support, valuable suggestion, encouragement and supervision in al
stages of the study from the fieldwork to the final compilation of the work. Moreover,
| feel deep gratitude to all my respected teachers for their co-operation and inspiration
that remained invaluable in the completion of the work.

My few words of appreciation should aso go to the people of study area. Especiadly,
Mr.Mukunda Prasad Paragjuli for provide Village data. Their willingness to share their

experiences as well as to provide information required for the study was remarkable.

Likewise my gratitude goes to my parents for their kind co-operation, encouragement,
financial support and affection.

Finally, | would like to thank all who have directly and indirectly assisted me to make
the endeavor a success.

Bishwo Ram Adhikari



ABSTRACT

The thesis work entitled “prospects and Constraints of Rural tourism in Gotikhel,
Lalitpur" has four objectives such as study the status of village tourism, study the
socio-economic impact of tourism among the local people, examine the problems of
village tourism and make awareness regarding tourism among the local people. Data
are taken from primary source as survey, observation, questionnaire, interview and
other source is secondary source as published and unpublished documents books etc.

For research 50 household were selected and taken interview.

Households survey, observation, interview etc. Conduct for collecting data. The
collected data were edited, coded, classified and tabulated for data organization. The
guantitative data have been presented in tabular form and suitable statistical tools like
percentage, ratio, etc. has been adopted for data analysis. Pie- chart, bar diagram has
been presented to make figure attractive. The quantitative data have been interpreted
and analyzed in descriptive way based on their numerical characteristics.

In this study it is finding that Gotikhel has Preservation of cultural values., Religious
area, Gotikhel is quite ahead in education, health, and community development,
Gotikhel offers homely environment to the visitors and Infrastructure like schools,
health post, road network and communication facilities are well managed in Gotikhel

and Gotikhel has more possibilities of tourism.

The some recommendations of study are: The awareness of the importance of tourism
should be flourished in rural areas of Nepal like Gotikhel by providing the effective
trainings and seminars. Along with these, the use of mass communication can be
worth in creating awareness. Awareness about importance of tourism gives rise to the
quality tourism development and help in the sustainable development of the areas,
Infrastructure for the tourism can be developed by providing loan to the local people
with minimum interest from government and other associated agencies. Apart from
that, tourist information center should be established in the maor places of the route,

Local people should involve in Tourism Co-operative in Gotikhel.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER- |: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Statement of the problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Rational of the Study

1.5 Limitation of the Study

1.6 Organization of the study

CHAPTERII: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Tourismand Tourist
2.2 Eco Tourism
2.2.1 Eco- tourism and Management Issues
2.3 AnOverview of PPT Strategies. What, Who, How?
2.3.1 Impacts of the poor
2.3.2 Key Factors Tourism
2.3.3 Lessons on good practice emerge
2.4. Tourism in tenth plan
2.5 The Tourism Perspective
2.6 Global Perspective on tourism
2.7 Nepaese Scenario
2.7.1 Village Tourism in Nepal
2.8 Theoretical Review

Vi

Page

Xi

W W w NN P A

5- 25

© O ©O© 00 N O

11
11
15
17
19
20
23



2.9 Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER IIl: RESEARCH METHOLOGY
3.1 Rationae for the selection of the study area.

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Nature and Source of Data
3.4 Sampling Procedure

3.5 Tools of Data collection

351
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.5.4.

Household Survey
Observation
Interview

Interview with Key Informant

3.6 Procedure of data processing and Analysis

CHAPTER IV:DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction of Study Area

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.1.6

Lalitpur District: At aglance

Gotikhel Village at glance

Education Background of the Study area.
Demographic Characteristics of the People
Religious status of the Study Area
Distribution of people on Caste and Ethnicity

4.2 Status of tourism

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.2.8
4.2.9
4.2.10

Knowledge of tourism respondent
Education Status and village tourism
Expenditure nature of Respondent

Saving nature of Respondent

Knowledge of Tourist

Attraction of Location

Motivated to enter tourism

Reason of tourist attraction

Employment

Socio — Economic Impacts of tourism in Gotikhel
4.2.10.1 Socia Impacts

Vii

25

26-29
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29

30-44
30
30
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
39
40
40



4.2.10.2 Source of taking loan for Tourism Business 41

4.2.10.3 Impacts of tourism in their social life 41
4.2.10.4 Impact of tourism in their economic life 42
4.2.10.5 Peopleinvolvement in tourism 42
4.2.11 Problem facing in tourism in Gotikhel 43
4.2.12 Access to drinking water, toilet facility 44
4.2.13 Infrastructure development 44
4.2.14 Tourism development by co-operative 44

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 45-49

5.1 Summary 45
5.2 Conclusion 48
5.3 Recommendations 49
REFERENCES 51-52
APPENDIX 53-57
MAPS 58
PHOTOS 59-63

viii



Table4.1.1
Table4.1.2
Table4.1.3
Table4.1.4
Table4.2.1

Table4.2.2
Table4.2.3

Table4.2.4
Table4.2.5

Table4.2.6
Table4.2.7

Table4.2.8

Table4.2.9

Table4.2.10

Table4.2.11

Table4.2.12

Table4.2.13

LIST OF TABLES

Page No.

Educational Status of Total Population of Gotikhel Village 31
Distribution of People and Number of Total Households 32
Distribution of People According to their Religion 33
Distribution of People According to their Caste and Ethnicity 33
Distribution of Respondents According to their Knowledge of
Tourism 34
Distribution of Respondents According to their Education Status35
Distribution of Respondents According to their Expenditure
Nature 36
Distribution of Respondents According to their Saving nature 36
Distribution of Respondents According to their Knowledge of
Tourist 37
Distribution of Respondentsto their View as an Attraction Place 38
Distribution of People According to their Motivation to Enter
Tourism 38
Distribution of Respondents According to their Reason of
Tourist Attraction 39
Distribution of Respondents According to their Nature of
Employment 40
Distribution of Respondents According to Impact of Tourism in
their Socia Life 41
Distribution of Respondents According to Impact of Tourismin
their Economic Life 42
Distribution of Respondents According to their Involvement in
Tourism Business 43
Distribution of Respondents According to Problem Facing in

Tourism Business in Gotikhel 43



Figure 1

Figure 2

LIST OF FIGURES

Educational Status of Total Population of Gotikhel

Educationa Status of Respondents

Page No.

31

35



AD

ADB

BS

CBS

DDC

MOCTCA

MOF

NEFAS

NGO

NPC

NTB

PPT

PATA

RNAC

TAAN

UNO

VDC

WTO

ACRONYMSABBREVIATION

Anno Domini

Asian Development Bank

Bikram Sambat

Central Bureau of Statistics

District Development Committee
Ministry Of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation
Ministry Of Finance

Nepa Foundation for Advanced Studies
Non-Government Organization

National Planning Commission

Nepa Tourism Board

Pro Poor Tourism

Pacific Area Travel Association

Roya Nepal Airlines Corporation
Trekking Agent Association Of Nepal
United Nations Organization.

Village Development Committee

World Tourism Organization

Xi



