PROSPECTS AND CONSTRAINTS OF RURAL TOURISM IN GOTIKHEL LALITPUR

A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District

A Thesis Submitted to
The Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University,
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of the Master of Arts (M.A)
in

Rural Development

Submitted by
Bishwo Ram Adhikari
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu
TU Regd. Number 5-1-33-300-2003
Exam Roll Number: 280968

August 2016

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled **Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in**

Gotikhel Lalitpur A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District submitted to the Central

Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, is entirely my original work

prepared under the guidance and supervision of my supervisor. I have made due

acknowledgements to all ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the

course of writing this thesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted

anywhere else for the award of any degree or for any other purpose. I assure that no part

of the content of this thesis has been published in any form before.

Bishwo Ram Adhikari

TU Regd. 5-1-33-300-2003

Date: 21th July, 2016

(2073/4/6)

i

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The thesis entitled Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in Gotikhel Lalitpur

A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District has been prepared by Mr. Bishwo Ram

Adhikari under my guidance and supervision. I hereby forward this thesis to the

evaluation committee for the final evaluation and approval.

.....

Bishnu Bahadur Khatri

Lecturer

Central Department of Rural Development

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: 24th July, 2016

2073/4/9

ii



Ref. No. :....

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY त्रिभुवन विश्वविद्यालय CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT ग्रामीण विकास केन्द्रीय विभाग

विभागीय प्रमुखको व	हायां लय
कीर्तिपुर, काठमाडौं,	नेपाल ।
Office of the Head of	of Department
Kirtipur, Kathmandu	, Nepal.

Date मिति	
-----------	--

APPROVAL LETTER

The thesis entitled **Prospects and Constraints of Rural Tourism in Gotikhel Lalitpur A Study of Gotikhel Lalitpur District** submitted by Mr. Bishwo Ram Adhikari in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree (M.A.) in Rural Development has been approved by the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee		
(Prof. Prem Sharma, Ph.D.)		
External Examiner & Head of the Department		
••••••••••		
Bishnu Bahadur Khatri		
Supervisor		
Date: 3 rd August, 2016		

2073/4/19

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to render my whole- hearted gratitude to all of those who

have kindly given their valuable time and energy for the study. I acknowledge my

heartfelt thanks to the Central Department of Rural Development for providing me an

opportunity to carry out this study in this stage.

I am profoundly indebted to my supervisor Mr. Bishnu Bahadur Khatri, for his

inexhaustible support, valuable suggestion, encouragement and supervision in all

stages of the study from the fieldwork to the final compilation of the work. Moreover,

I feel deep gratitude to all my respected teachers for their co-operation and inspiration

that remained invaluable in the completion of the work.

My few words of appreciation should also go to the people of study area. Especially,

Mr.Mukunda Prasad Parajuli for provide Village data. Their willingness to share their

experiences as well as to provide information required for the study was remarkable.

Likewise my gratitude goes to my parents for their kind co-operation, encouragement,

financial support and affection.

Finally, I would like to thank all who have directly and indirectly assisted me to make

the endeavor a success.

Bishwo Ram Adhikari

iv

ABSTRACT

The thesis work entitled "prospects and Constraints of Rural tourism in Gotikhel, Lalitpur" has four objectives such as study the status of village tourism, study the socio-economic impact of tourism among the local people, examine the problems of village tourism and make awareness regarding tourism among the local people. Data are taken from primary source as survey, observation, questionnaire, interview and other source is secondary source as published and unpublished documents books etc. For research 50 household were selected and taken interview.

Households survey, observation, interview etc. Conduct for collecting data. The collected data were edited, coded, classified and tabulated for data organization. The quantitative data have been presented in tabular form and suitable statistical tools like percentage, ratio, etc. has been adopted for data analysis. Pie- chart, bar diagram has been presented to make figure attractive. The quantitative data have been interpreted and analyzed in descriptive way based on their numerical characteristics.

In this study it is finding that Gotikhel has Preservation of cultural values., Religious area, Gotikhel is quite ahead in education, health, and community development, Gotikhel offers homely environment to the visitors and Infrastructure like schools, health post, road network and communication facilities are well managed in Gotikhel and Gotikhel has more possibilities of tourism.

The some recommendations of study are: The awareness of the importance of tourism should be flourished in rural areas of Nepal like Gotikhel by providing the effective trainings and seminars. Along with these, the use of mass communication can be worth in creating awareness. Awareness about importance of tourism gives rise to the quality tourism development and help in the sustainable development of the areas, Infrastructure for the tourism can be developed by providing loan to the local people with minimum interest from government and other associated agencies. Apart from that, tourist information center should be established in the major places of the route, Local people should involve in Tourism Co-operative in Gotikhel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DECLARATION	i
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	ii
LETTER OF APPROVAL	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER- I: INTRODUCTION	1- 4
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Statement of the problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the Study	2
1.4 Rational of the Study	3
1.5 Limitation of the Study	3
1.6 Organization of the study	3
CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	5- 25
2.1 Tourism and Tourist	5
2.2 Eco Tourism	7
2.2.1 Eco- tourism and Management Issues	8
2.3 An Overview of PPT Strategies: What, Who, How?	9
2.3.1 Impacts of the poor	9
2.3.2 Key Factors Tourism	9
2.3.3 Lessons on good practice emerge	11
2.4. Tourism in tenth plan	11
2.5 The Tourism Perspective	15
2.6 Global Perspective on tourism	17
2.7 Nepalese Scenario	19
2.7.1 Village Tourism in Nepal	20
2.8 Theoretical Review	23

СН	APTER	R III: RESEARCH METHOLOGY	26-29		
3.1	Ration	nale for the selection of the study area.	26		
3.2	Resear	esearch Design			
3.3	Nature	and Source of Data	27		
3.4	Sampli	ng Procedure	27		
3.5	Tools of Data collection		28		
	3.5.1	Household Survey	28		
	3.5.2	Observation	28		
	3.5.3	Interview	28		
	3.5.4.	Interview with Key Informant	28		
3.6	Proced	ure of data processing and Analysis	29		
СН	APTER	R IV:DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	30-44		
4.1	Introduc	ction of Study Area	30		
	4.1.1	Lalitpur District: At a glance	30		
	4.1.2	Gotikhel Village at glance	30		
	4.1.3	Education Background of the Study area.	31		
	4.1.4	Demographic Characteristics of the People	32		
	4.1.5	Religious status of the Study Area	32		
	4.1.6	Distribution of people on Caste and Ethnicity	33		
4.2	Status o	f tourism	34		
4.2.1		Knowledge of tourism respondent	34		
	4.2.2	Education Status and village tourism	35		
	4.2.3	Expenditure nature of Respondent	36		
	4.2.4	Saving nature of Respondent	36		
	4.2.5	Knowledge of Tourist	37		
	4.2.6	Attraction of Location	37		
	4.2.7	Motivated to enter tourism	38		
	4.2.8	Reason of tourist attraction	39		
	4.2.9	Employment	39		
	4.2.10	Socio – Economic Impacts of tourism in Gotikhel	40		
		4.2.10.1 Social Impacts	40		

25

2.9 Conceptual Framework

		4.2.10.2	Source of taking loan for Tourism Business	41
		4.2.10.3	Impacts of tourism in their social life	41
		4.2.10.4	Impact of tourism in their economic life	42
		4.2.10.5	People involvement in tourism	42
	4.2.11	Problem f	facing in tourism in Gotikhel	43
	4.2.12	Access to	drinking water, toilet facility	44
	4.2.13	Infrastruc	ture development	44
	4.2.14	Tourism d	evelopment by co-operative	44
CH	APTER	R V: SUM	MARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45-49
5.1	Summ	ary		45
5.2	Conclu	ısion		48
5.3	Recom	mendation	ns .	49
RE	FEREN	ICES		51-52
AP	PENDI	X		53-57
MA	PS			58
PH	OTOS			59-63

LIST OF TABLES

	Page I	NO.
Table 4.1.1	Educational Status of Total Population of Gotikhel Village	31
Table 4.1.2	Distribution of People and Number of Total Households	32
Table 4.1.3	Distribution of People According to their Religion	33
Table 4.1.4	Distribution of People According to their Caste and Ethnicity	33
Table 4.2.1	Distribution of Respondents According to their Knowledge of	
	Tourism	34
Table 4.2.2	Distribution of Respondents According to their Education Status	s35
Table 4.2.3	Distribution of Respondents According to their Expendit	ure
	Nature	36
Table 4.2.4	Distribution of Respondents According to their Saving nature	36
Table 4.2.5	Distribution of Respondents According to their Knowledge	of
	Tourist	37
Table 4.2.6	Distribution of Respondents to their View as an Attraction Place	38
Table 4.2.7	Distribution of People According to their Motivation to Er	nter
	Tourism	38
Table 4.2.8	Distribution of Respondents According to their Reason	of
	Tourist Attraction	39
Table 4.2.9	Distribution of Respondents According to their Nature	of
	Employment	40
Table 4.2.10	Distribution of Respondents According to Impact of Tourism in	1
	their Social Life	41
Table 4.2.11	Distribution of Respondents According to Impact of Tourism in	
	their Economic Life	42
Table 4.2.12	Distribution of Respondents According to their Involvement in	
	Tourism Business	43
Table 4.2.13	Distribution of Respondents According to Problem Facing in	
	Tourism Business in Gotikhel	43

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No.	
Figure 1	Educational Status of Total Population of Gotikhel		31
Figure 2	Educational Status of Respondents		35

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATION

AD = Anno Domini

ADB = Asian Development Bank

BS = Bikram Sambat

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

DDC = District Development Committee

MOCTCA = Ministry Of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation

MOF = Ministry Of Finance

NEFAS = Nepal Foundation for Advanced Studies

NGO = Non-Government Organization

NPC = National Planning Commission

NTB = Nepal Tourism Board

PPT = Pro Poor Tourism

PATA = Pacific Area Travel Association

RNAC = Royal Nepal Airlines Corporation

TAAN = Trekking Agent Association Of Nepal

UNO = United Nations Organization.

VDC = Village Development Committee

WTO = World Tourism Organization